4-683.

LOT No.

MINERAL SURVEY No. 2734

Arizona	Land District.	

FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

	Clara Kinney	
	KNOWN AS THE	
	•	
Ben Hu	r No.6 and Rosaline	No.12
	(C) ob o	Windows District
	Grobe	
Gila	County, Arizon	a,
Section 5, Unsur. , To		, Range 15 E.,G.& S.R.Mer
		7
	by Howard C	.Hopkins
		U. S. Deputy <mark>Minera</mark> l Surve yor.
Claim located S	ee location notices	, 19
Survey commence	ed October 1,1909.	, 19
	October 5,1909.	, 19
Address of claimant,		Ť.
Rawlins & Little, Atty	3.,	
Globe, Arizona.		

SURVEY NO. 2734. BEN HUR NO.6 LODE. Beginning at Cor. No.1. A pine post, 4-1/2 ft. long, 4 ins. sq., set 18 ins. in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed 1-2734-BH6. whence A dacite boulder, 1 x 2 x 3 ft. above the ground, chiseled B R-x-1-2734-BH6, bears S.89° 20'W. 18.2 ft. The 1/4 Cor. between Secs. 5 and 8 T.1 N. R.15 E. G.& S. R. Mer., bears S.22° 12'E. 2728.3 ft. Thence S.89° 20'W. FEET 1280.28 Intersect line 4-1 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.2 lode, claimant herein, at S.11 40'E. 21.00 ft. from Cor. No. 4. Intersect line 3-4 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.2 lode at 1344.44 S.70° 25'W. 63.58 ft. from Cor. No.4. Intersect line 4-1 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.1 lode, 1379.85 claimant herein, at N.52° 00'W. 13.59 ft. from Cor. To Cor. No.2. 1500 A pine post, 4-1/2 ft. long, 4 ins. sq., set 18 ins. in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed 2-2734-BH6. whence . The S. W. Cor. of the Thanksgiving lode, unsurveyed, A.M. Lockwood and Thomas Fuller claimants, bears N.74° 52.W. 91.04 ft. No bearings available. Thence N.00º 40'W. 96.14 Intersect line 4-1 Sur. No.2496 Ben Hur No.1 lode, at N.52° 00'W. 167.47 ft. from Cor. No.1, also the southerly line of the Thanksgiving lode, at N.50°10'E. 113 ft. from the S. W. Cor. West end center of the location, a mound of stone 3 ft. 300 high. To Cor. No.3. 600 A pine post, 4-1/2 ft. long, 4 ins.sq., set 18 ins. in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed 3-2734-BH6. No bearings available. ThenceN. 89° 20'E. 618.52 Intersect southerly line of Thanksgiving lode, at N.50° 10'E. 910.79 ft. from the S.W. Cor. To Cor. No.4. 1500 A pine post, 4 -1/2 ft. long, 4 ins. sq., set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed 4-2734-BH6. whence A dacite boulder, 2 x 3 x 4 ft. above the ground, chiseled BR-x-4-2734-BH6 bears N.00° 40'W. 9.2 ft. Thence S. 00° 40'E. East end center of the location, a monument of stone 300 3 ft. high. To Cor . No.1. Place of beginning. 600

Magnetic Variation at all corners, 14° 10'E.

1

ROSALINE NO.12 LODE.

Beginning at Cor. No.1.

Identical with Cor. No.3 Sur. No.2491 Rosaline No.8 lode claimant herein and Cor. No.4 Sur. No. 2493 Ben Hur No.3 lode claimant herein.

A quartzite rock, 7 x 9 x 12 ins above the groundchiseled iv-2493-BH3, iii-2491-R8. to which I added 1-2734-R12. whence

The 1/4 Cor. between Secs. 5 and 8 T.1 N. R15 E. G.& S. R. Mer., bears S.19° 35 E. 2057.4 ft.

A mesquite tree, 14 ins. in diam. blazed and scribed

B T -x-iv-2493-BH3, iii-2491-R8, to which I added.
1-2734-R12, bears S.6 57'E. 29.2 ft.

Thence S.890 20'W.

1500 To Cor. No.2.

Identical with Cor. No.3 Sur. No.2493 Ben Hur No 3 Lode and on line 1-2 Sur. No.3493 Rosaline No.4 lode, claimant herein at S.11 40'E. 19.00 ft.from Cor. No.1.

A redwood post, 4 -1/2 ft. long, 4 ins. sq., set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed iii-2493-BH3, to which I added 2-2734-R12. whence

A dacite rock 4 x 4 x 4 ft. above ground, chiseled BR-x-1-iii-2493-1-2496, bears N.62° 32'E. 16.5 to which I added 2-2734-R12.

Thence N.11º 40'W.

19 Cor. No.1 Sur. No. 2496 Bon Hur No.2 lode, Cor. No.1, Sur. No. 2493, Rosaline No.4 lode.

301.5 West end center of the location, a mound of stone 3 ft.high. 603 To Cor. No.3.

On line 1-2 Ben Hur No.6 lode of this survey and on line 4-1 Sur. No.2496 Ben Hur No.2 lode.

A pine post, 4-1/2 ft. long,4 ins. sq., set 18 ins in the ground in a mound of stone, scribed3-2734-R12. whence

A dacite rock, 12 x 12 x 8 ins. above the ground chiseled BR-x-3-2734-R12, bears S.10° 20'E. 35 ft.

Thence N.89° 20'E.

1280.28 Cor. No.1 Ben Hur No.6 lede of this survey.

1500 To Cor. No.4.

A pine post, 4-1/2 ft. long, 4 ins. sq., set 18 ins. in the ground in a mound of stone scribed4-2734-R12.

No bearings available.

Thence S.11 40'E.

301.5 East end center of the location, a monument of stone 3 ft. high.

603 To Cor. No. I. Place of beginning.

Magnetic Variation at all corners, 14 10'E.

LODE LINES

As near as can be determined from present developements, the lode line of the Ben Hur No.6 lode bears \$.89° 20'W. 310 ft. and N.89° 20'E. 1190 ft. from its discovery shaft. Rosaline No.12 lode bears \$.89° 20'W 45 ft. and N.89° 20'E. 1455 ft. from its discovery shaft.

AREA.

Total area of the Ben Hur No.6 lode
Area in cnflict with Sur. No.2496
Ben Hur No.2 lode
Area in conflict with Sur. No.2496
Ben Hur No.1 lode
Area in conflict with Thanksgiving
lode unsurveyed
Total area Rosaline No.12 lode
20.661 acres.

0.015 acres.

3.577 acres.
20.382 acres.

The survey of the Ben Hur No.6 and Rosaline No.12 lodes is identical with their respective locations.

LOCATION.

This claim is located appreximately in Sec.5 unsurveyed, T.1 N. R.15 E. G. & S. R. Mer., Globe Mining District, Gila County Arizona, Crook National Forest.

IMPROVEMENTS

I certify that the value of the labor and improvements upon this claim, placed thereon by the claimant or her grantors, is less than five hundred dollars for each lode, and that said improvements consist of;

Ben Hur No.6 lode.

No.1 The discovery shaft, which is on the lode line 310 ft. from the center of the west end.4 x 6 x 10 ft. deer in earth and rock. Value \$25.00

deep in earth and rock. Value \$25.00 No.2. A tunnel, the mouth of which bears from Cor. No.2, N.24° 30'E. 172 ft. Course S.45° 00'E. 50 ft. 4 x 6 ft. in rock. timbered 12 ft. Value \$500.00

No.3 A shaft which bears from the east end center \$.86° 40'W. 295 ft. 4 x 6 x 10 ft. deep in earth and rock. Value \$25.00

Rosaline No.12 lode.

No.1. The discovery shaft, which is on the lode line 45ft. from the center of the west end, 4 x 6 x 10 ft. deep in earth and rock. Value \$25.00

INS TRUMENT.

This survey was made with a Gurley Light Mountain Transit. The courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by direct solar observations. The distances were measured with a 650-ft. steel tape.

ADJOINING CLAIMS.

On the north and east by vacant land, and Thanksgiving, Unsur On the south by Surs. No. 2493 and 2496, Ben Hur No. 3 and Ben Hur No. 2 lodes.
On the west Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No. 1 and Ben Hur No. 2 lodes and the Thanksgiving lode unsurveyed.

NO TE:

The 1/4 Cor. between Secs. 5 and 8 T.1 N. R.15 E. G.& S.R. Mer., is a quartzite rock chiseled x- 1/4-S, 5 on the north side and 8 on the south side.

The disagreements between this survey and the location certificates are due to the errors in the latter.

Cor. No.3 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.2 lode is a monzonite rock properly set and chiscled.

Cor. No.2 Sur. No.2496 Ben Hur No.1 lode is a redwood post properly set and scribed.

Cor. No.1 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.1 lode is a redwood post properly set and scribed.

Cor. No. 4 Sur. No. 2496 Ben Hur No.2 lode is a dacite rock in place properly chiseled.

NOTE OF A STATE OF THE STATE OF

The Cors. of the Thanksgiving lode unsurveyed, are monuments of stone.

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals em	ployed by Howard C. Hopkins	
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in	running, measuring, and marking the	lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field no	tes of the survey of the mining claim of	
Clara I	<u>Kinney</u>	
known as the BEN HUR No. (8 and ROSALINE No.12	
and showing the respective capacities in which	h they acted.	
	S.A.Hart	, Ch ain man.
	E.H.Hetherington	
		, Axman.
	. ,	
_		, 1 bagnoon.
FINAL OATE	IS OF ASSISTANTS.	
We, S.A.Hart		
and E.H. Hetherington	, do solemnly swear that we assisted	
Howard C. Hopkins , United State	es Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corn	ers and surveying
the boundaries of the mining claim of		12-
Clara Ki	n <mark>ney</mark>	
known as the BEN HUR No.6	and ROSALINE No.12	
represented in the foregoing field notes as ha	ving been surveyed by said mineral surv	eyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all	respects, to the best of our knowledge an	d beli <mark>ef, fa</mark> ithfully
and correctly executed, and the corner and boun	dary monuments established according to l	aw and the instruc-
tions furnished by the United States Surveyor-C	General for Arizona	
	& a. Hart	Chainman.
	ES HEthering to	
		, Axman.
		1000
Subscribed and sworn to b	y the above-named persons before me thi	s 15 4
	y 11+h 1011	
My Commission Expires Februar	Cullen (Little
	Notary Pub	lic

FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

tions received from the United States
dated,
e, in strict conformity to the laws of the
ctions thereunder, and the instructions
y executed the survey of the Mining
, known as the
LINE No.12
Mining District,
, Arizona. , in Section
15 E., @. & S.R. Mer.
as represented
w the boundaries of said mining claim
nd, and described in the attached copy
me from the Surveyor General with
survey have been established and per-
ial regulations and instructions there-
e foregoing are the true and original
in, and that the labor expended and
claimant or her grantors
er, extent, location, and itemized value
nd full detail, and that no portion of
aim has been included in the estimate
Howard C. Lof Ris
U. S. Mineral Surveyor.
oward C. Hopkins
n A. Little, a Notary Public in
th,1911.
ellen a. titele
Notary Public.
tory this 12th

6--1044

NOTICE OF MINING LOCATION

SEP. 27, 1909

LODE CLAIM.

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the ROSALINE NO.12 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchase by Clara Kinney a citizen of the United States, the undersigned, on the 5th day of April, 1909.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 45 feet

The length of this claim is 1500 feet and I claim 45 feet in a westerly direction and 1455 feet in an easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the east to the west.

The claim is situated and located in the Globe Mining District in Gila County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 6 miles in a north west direction from Globe, Ariz. and joins the Ben Hur No. 2 and Ben Hur No. 3 patented claims.

The surface houndaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a stone monument at a point in a westerly direction - - feet from the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted, being in the center of west end line of said claim; thence N. 11 40 W. 304 feet to a - - being the north west corner of said claim; thence N. 89 20 E 1500 feet to a - -, being at the north east corner of said claim; thence S. 11 40 E. 304 feet to a - - at the center of the east end of said claim; thence S. 11 40 E. 304 feet to a - - being at the south east corner of said claim; thence S. 89 20 W. 1500 feet to a - - at the south west corner of said claim; thence N. 11 40 W. 304 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the merritory of Arizona," approved March 16, 1901.

Dated and posted on the ground this 5th day of April, 1909.

Clara Kinney.

Filed and recorded at the request of Clara Kinney on the 27 day of May, A.D.1909 at 30 minutes past 3 o'clock P.M..

E.T.STEWART, County Recorder..

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF GILA

OCCUPATION OF GIRA
I. E. T. STEWART, County Recorder in and for the County of Gila, Territory of Arizona, do hereby certify that the above
and foregoing contain and constitute a full, true and correct copy of the Location Notice of the
"ROSALINE NO.12" Mining Claim,
as the same appears of record in my office in Book 19, Records of Mines,
at page; that I have compared the same with the original record, and that the same is a true transcrip
. 경우 마음에게 가입니다. (1) 1 mm . (1) 1
and of the whole thereof.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 23rd. day of

September A. D. 190 9 ..

E.T. Stewart,

County Recorder, Gila County, A. T.

County Recorder, Gila County, A. T.

AMENDED NOTICE IF MINING LOCATION LODE CLAIM.

SEP 27.1909

TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This Mining Claim, the name of which is the Ben Hur No 6 Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits was entered upon and located for the purposes of exploration and purchas by Clara Kinney a

citizen of the United States the undersigned on the 6 day of April 1909.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet, and I claim 310 feet in a west erly direction and 1190 feet in an easterly direction from the center of the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted lengthwise of the claim, together with 300 feet in width of the surface grounds, on each side of the center of said claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the west to the east.

The claim is situated and located in the Globe Mining District, in

Gila County, in the Territory of Arizona, about 7 miles in a north-westerly direction from Globe and joins the Ben Hur No 1 Ben Hur No 2

Rosaline No 12. and Thanksgiving claims.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a monument at a point in a westerly direction 310 feet from the discovery shaft, (at which this notice is posted) being in the center of the west end line of said claim, thence N. 00 40' W. 300 feet to a post being the northwest corner of said claim, thence N. 89 20' E. 1500 feet to a post being at the northeast corner of said claim, thence S. 00 40' E. 300 feet to a post at the center of the east end of said claim. thence S. 00 40' E. 300 feet to a post being at the southeast corner of said claim, thence S. 89 20' W. 1500 feet to a post at the southwest corner of said claim, thence N. 00 40'w 300 feet to the place of beginning

the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled " An Act to Revise and Codify the Laws of the Territory of Arizona, " approved March 16, 1901.

This is an Amended Location Notice of the Ben Hur No 8 Mining Claim, located by Clara Kinney on the 6th day of April 1909. and recorded in Book 19 of Records of Mines, at page 292, in the office of the County Recorder of the aforesaid County of Gila to which reference is hereby made, and this Amended Location Notice is made and posted to correct errors in the description in the said Original Location Notice. Dated and posted on the round this 22 day of September 1909.

Clara Kinney...

Filed and recorded at the request of Clara Kinney at 10 minutes past 1 o'clock P.M., on the 22 day of September A.D.1909.

> E.T. Stewart County Recorder, by L.M.Brookner, Deputy Recorder ..

TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, ss. COUNTY OF GILA

I. E. T. STEWART, County Recorder in and for the County of Gila, Territory of Arizona, do hereby certify that the above
and foregoing contain and constitute a full, true and correct copy of
Amended Notice of Mining Location of the "Ben Hur No 6"
as the same appears of record in my office in Book15bRecords_of_Mines
at page. 380; that I have compared the same with the original record, and that the same is a true transcript
and of the whole thereof.
Given under my hand and seal of office thisday of
September A. D. 190.9

By L. T. Stewart,

County Recorder, Gila County, A. T.

Deputy Recorder.

U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona.

March 26, 1910.

I, U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona, do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the Survey of the mining claim of Clara Kinney, known as the BEN HUR NO.6 and ROSALINE NO.12, situate in Globe Mining District, Gila County, Arizona, in Section 5, Unsur. Township No. 1 N. Range No. 15 E., G. & S. R. Mer., and designated as Survey No. 2734, has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made by the claimant or her grantors upon the BEN HUR NO.6 lode, and that less than five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made by the claimant or her grantors apon the ROSALINE NO.12 lode, and that said improvements consist of three shafts and one tunnel, total value \$575.00, and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditure upon any other claim.

I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S.Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.

Frank S. Ingalls,

United States Surveyor General for Arizona.

SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor-General,

		Phoei	nix, Arizona,	
			March 26, 1	910 , 190
I, U. S. Surveyo	or-General for	Arizona,		
do hereby certify the	at the foregoing and herete	o attached Field	Notes and Return of t	he Survey of the
Mining Claim of	Clara Kinney,			
		•		, known as the
В.	EN HUR NO, 6 and	ROSALINE	No.12	OCCUPATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
situate in	Globe			Mining District,
Gila	(County,	Arizona,	
in Section 5, Un	sur. , Township No	l N.,	Range No	5 E., G. & S.R.
***************************************	, designated as Survey No	2734,		
executed byH	oward C. Hopkins	,	, U. S	. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, Oc	t. 1-5,		, 190 <u>9</u> ., under my in	nstructions dated
September :	27,, 190.9	9, have been cri	tically examined and t	he necessary cor-
rections and explana	tions made, and the said	Field Notes and	Return, and the Surv	ey they describe,
are hereby approved	. A true copy of the cop	by of the location	n certificate filed by th	ne applicant for
survey is included in	the field notes.			~
	Mi	anh f	r-General for Ari	·
		U. S. Surveno	r-General for Ari	zona.
			J	

7360b5m3-03

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF IMPROVEMENTS.

Mineral Survey No. 2734.

BEN HUR No.6 and ROSALINE No.12 Lodes.

Ben Hur No.6 Lode.

- No.1. The discovery shaft, which is on the lode line 310 ft. from the center of the west end, 4x6x10 ft. deep in earth and rock. Value \$25.00
- No.2. A tunnel, the mouth of which bears from Cor. No.2 N.24° 30'E. 172 ft., course S.45° E. 30 ft. to face, 4x6 ft., timbered first 12 ft., and from mouth N.45° W. 15 ft. to mouth of cut, 5 ft. wide. Value \$960.00
- No.2. A shaft which bears from the east end center S.86°40'W. 295 ft.,4x6x10 ft.deep in earth and rock. Value \$25.00

This survey is located on a high hill, rising abruptly from the north to the south. The ground can be most economically prospected and developed through a tunnel or tunnels driven from the lower slopes of the hill in under the higher portions. Tunnel No.2 on this claim is so situated and will open the ground of both locations at considerable depth and will develop them and is being driven for that purpose. I credit an undivided 1/2 interest in it to each location of this survey.

Value of portion credited to this location \$480.00

Rosaline No.12 Lode.

No.1. The discovery shaft, which is on the lode line 45 ft. from the center of the west end, 4x6x10 ft. deep in rock and earth. Value \$25.00

An undivided 1/2 interest in tunnel No.2 on Ben Hur No.6 lode is credited to this location.

Value \$480.00

SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT OF IMPROVEMENTS.

I, Howard C. Hopkins, U.S. Mineral Surveyor, do solemnly swear that, in parsuance of instructions received from the United States Surveyor General for Arizona, dated September 27,1909 , I have, in strict conformity with the laws of the United States, the official regulations and instructions thereunder, and the instructions of the said Surveyor General, faithfully and correctly executed the survey of the mining claims of Clara Kinney, known as the BEN HUR No.6 and ROSALINE No.12

designated as Survey No.2734
situated in Globe Mining District, Gila County, Arizona, in Section 5 , unsurveyed, T.1 N., R.15 E., G.& J.R.
Meridian, Crook National Forest, and that the labor expended and improvements made upon or for the benefit of each of the locations embraced in said mining claims, by the claimant or her granters, are as herein fully stated, and that no portion of, or interest in said labor and improvements so credited to this claim has been included in the estimate of expenditure upon any other claim.

Howard C. Affins
U.S. Mineral Surveyor.

Subscribed and sworn to by Howard C. Hopkins, United States Mineral Surveyor, before me, a Notary Public in and for Gila County, Arizona, this 16 day of July 1910.

My commission expires Sept.19,1912,

Notary Public

Certificate of U. S. Surveyor General

AS TO

Expenditures Reported after Return of Survey of Mining Claim.

I, U.S. Surveyor Genera	l for Arizona ,
do hereby certify that Five H improvements made by claims	undred Dollars' worth of labor has been expended or or for each of ant or her grantors, upon the mining claims of
	6 and Rosaline No.19
	mining district,
	County, Arizona
	ship No. 1 N., Range No. 15 E.
	et of 3 shafts, 1 tunnel and 1 cut, total
	No.2 on the Ben Hur No.6 lode, being so
	lso develop the Rosaline No.12 lode, an
	therein, value \$480.00 is properly
	en Hur No.6 and Rosaline No. 12 lodes.
, and	that no portion of said labor or improvements has been
	enditures upon any other claim. A copy of the report of
	, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, dated
July 16 , 1910.	, is hereto attached.
	Frank S. Ingalls,
	U.S. Surveyor General for Arizona.
Office of U. S. Surveyor General,	
Phoenix, Arizona.	,
July 20, 1910.	, <i>I</i>